Public Document Pack
Pensions and Investment Committee
Meeting Venue
Committee Room A - County Hall,
Llandrindod Wells, Powys
Meeting date
Thursday, 13 February 2020

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells
Powys
LD1 5LG

Meeting time
2.00 pm
For further information please contact
Carol Johnson
01597 826206
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk

7 February, 2020

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days
before the meeting.

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES

To receive apologies for absence.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be
considered on the Agenda.

3.

MINUTES

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 12 December,
2019 as a correct record.
(Pages 3 - 8)
4.

PENSIONS BOARD MINUTES

To consider a report from the Powys Pension Board Chair on the Board meeting
held on 26 November, 2019 and to receive for information the draft minutes of the
meeting.
(Pages 9 - 18)

5.

PENSION FUND DISCRETIONARY POWERS

To consider the report.
(Pages 19 - 40)
6.

EXEMPT ITEM

The Monitoring Officer has determined that category 3 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules applies to the following items. His view on the public interest test
(having taken account of the provisions of Rule 14.8 of the Council's Access to
Information Rules) was that to make this information public would disclose
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information). These factors in his view outweigh
the public interest in disclosing this information.
Members are asked to consider these factors when determining the public interest
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of
the meeting.

7.

EQUITY PROTECTION STRATEGY

To consider the report from Aon.
(Pages 41 - 72)

3
2019-12-12 Pensions & Investment Committee

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS,
POWYS ON THURSDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2019
PRESENT
County Councillor P E Lewis (Chair)
County Councillors E A Jones, JG Morris, D H Williams and A W Davies
Mr G Moore, Chair Powys Pension Board
Mr M Weale, co-opted member
In attendance: Head of Finance and Pension Fund Manager
Aon representatives – George Feane, Rachel Pinder, Becky Durran and Sam
Ogborne and Richard Antrobus via skype
1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from County Councillor T Van-Rees.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members of the Committee declared interests as members of the Local
Government Pensions Scheme. These are personal interests, not prejudicial
interests in accordance with Paragraph 12(b) (iv) of the Members Code of
Conduct 2016.

3.

MINUTES
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the Pensions and Investment
Committee meeting held on 22 November, 2019 as a correct record.

4.

ADMINISTRATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME [LGPS]
UPDATE
The Committee received the report from the Head of Finance.
RESOLVED
That the Committee notes the
report.

5.

Reason for decision
As per the report.

GOVERNANCE UPDATE
The Committee received the report from the Head of Finance.
The Committee noted the Scheme Advisory Board [SAB] Good Governance
Project and that it is proposed that Administering Authorities must undergo a
biennial independent governance review and produce an action plan to address
any issues identified. In response to questions the Pension Fund Manager
advised that he would circulate the Training Needs Analysis [TNA] survey again,
for the Committee to complete. The TNA would identify any training gaps, for
individual Committee members or the Committee as a whole.

Page 3

2019-12-12 Pensions & Investment Committee

The Pension Fund Manager highlighted to the Committee that the SAB was
recommending that Administering Authorities should “give proper consideration
to pay and recruitment policies in order to meet the needs of the pension fund;
not simply applying general council staffing policies such as recruitment freezes.”
The Head of Finance assured the Committee that although a review of Financial
Services was currently underway, a percentage cut to the Pension Administration
Section budget was not being applied. The review was however, considering
the administrative processes to ensure that there is resilience in the Team.
The Committee noted that the SAB and The Pension Regulator [TPR] were
promoting good Governance as an issue for Committees to consider. The TPR
had reviewed Governance and administration risks in 10 Local Government
Schemes [LGPS]. Good practice was evidenced but key areas for improvement
were highlighted and the Pension Fund Manager advised that these would be
reviewed in the Powys Pension Fund.
RESOLVED
That the Committee notes the
report.
6.

Reason for decision
As per the report.

AMENDMENT OF RISK REGISTER
The Committee received the report from the Head of Finance and noted that the
Powys Pension Board had reviewed the Risk Register and also recommended
that a potential risk in respect of the ongoing compliance with MIFID II be added.
He advised that if the Committee was content with the inclusion of this potential
risk, the wording should refer to the Fund being an institutional investor rather
than a retail investor, as stated in the report. The Committee noted that the Risk
Register formed part of the Council’s Corporate Risk Register which was also
monitored by the Audit Committee.
RESOLVED
That the risk PEN034 [ongoing
compliance with MIFIDII be added
to the Risk Register, subject to
the potential consequence of the
risk being amended to read as
follows: Financial implications of
not being treated as an
institutional investor.

7.

Reason for decision
As per the report.

ACTUARIAL VALUATION UPDATE
Becky Durran and Sam Ogborne, Aon presented the Actuarial Valuation as at 31
March, 2019. The Committee noted that the valuation was a snapshot of the
Fund undertaken every three years and considered its assets and liabilities,
making assumptions about the future. Each employer would receive its own
valuation based on its membership and the valuation set the employers
contributions for the next three years.
The valuation had shown that the probability of funding success had increased
from 73% in 2016 to 77% in 2019. The Committee noted the McCloud/Sargeant
judgement and that Funds should consider their approach to the uncertainty

Page 4

2019-12-12 Pensions & Investment Committee

relating to this when setting the employers contributions from 2020. The
Actuaries recommended that the prudent approach was that most employers’
contributions should also increase by 1.1% to reflect this uncertainty.
The Committee noted that assets and liabilities had increased, but due to the
performance of the fund the deficit had decreased. In addition the funding ratio
had improved from 80% in 2016 to 93% in 2019 and the time period in which the
Fund would be fully funded had decreased from 22 to 16 years.
RESOLVED
That the Committee notes the
Actuarial Valuation update.
8.

Reason for decision
As per report.

WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP [WPP] UPDATE
The Committee received the report from the Head of Finance. The Pension
Fund Manager advised that BlackRock had been appointed as the transition
advisor and manger to transfer the fixed income mandates into the WPP. The
Committee noted that interviews had taken place for an oversight advisor for the
on-going monitoring and further development of the WPP and the Committee
would be advised of the appointment in due course.
RESOLVED
That the report be noted.

9.

Reason for decision
For information.

RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY
The Committee received the Responsible Investment Pol
[...]
e investment in the
Graham Capital Management
Fund and
ii. Aon’s report regarding
Graham Capital Management
Fund be circulated to the
Committee for consideration
and comments be forwarded
to the Pension Fund
Manager within three days of
the email and if no
objections
iii. it be delegated to the Chair
and Vice Chair to agree to
transferring the investment
to Graham Capital
Management Fund.
11.

Reason for decision
To ensure the investment of
assets.

EXEMPT ITEM
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following items of business on the
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information
under category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information)
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007).

12.

EQUITY PROTECTION
The Committee received the report regarding the Equity Protection, which
confirmed the decision taken at the last meeting. In response to questions Aon
advised that when considering the protection due to expire in March 2020, the
Australian markets would be considered at this time.
RESOLVED
That the Committee notes the
report.

Reason for decision
To ensure the Equity protection
strategy continues to protect the
Fund against market downturns.

Page 6

2019-12-12 Pensions & Investment Committee

13.

INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW
The Committee received the Investment Strategy Review. The Committee noted
that the asset allocations had changed and noted the revised proposed allocation
to the WPP Fixed Income sub-funds.
RESOLVED
That the report be noted. To
approve the Investment Strategy
Review and proposed allocations
to the WPP Absolute Return
Bonds, Multi Asset Credit and
Global Credit Fixed Income subfunds.

14.

Reason for decision
As per report. To ensure that the
risk/return profile of the fund
meets requirements and that the
transition of assets into the WPP
Fixed Income sub-funds can be
actioned accordingly.

QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT
The Committee received the Quarter 3 monitoring report to 30 September, 2019.
The Committee noted that the total asset value had increased by £15m over the
period and that the Performance details would be circulated to the Committee.
Aon advised that the Fund would consider the investment in Global property if
the WPP did so.
RESOLVED
That the Quarter 3 monitoring
report be noted and a revised
version circulated once
performance monitoring
information is available.

Reason for decision
As per the report.

The Pension Fund Manager advised that as agreed at the previous meeting
objectives for the Fund’s Investment Consultant had been developed in
conjunction with the Pension Board Chair. Aon had confirmed that the proposed
objectives were acceptable. The Pension Fund Manager indicated that after
each Committee meeting he would select the relevant questions relating to the
issues on agenda and then email these to the Committee asking the members to
consider and score Aon on these. The Members scores would then be collated
and the results discussed with Aon.

County Councillor P E Lewis (Chair)

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

4
POWYS PENSIONS AND INVESTMENTS COMMITTEE 13 FEBRUARY 2020
FEEDBACK FROM PENSION BOARD MEETING 26 NOVEMBER 2019
Purpose of the Report
In addition to the formal, more detailed minutes of the Board, elsewhere on this agenda, this report
provides an executive summary of the meeting of the Powys Pension Board on 26 November 2019 to
enable the Pensions and Investments Committee (the Committee) to learn of and consider any
recommendations, assurances gained and concerns of the Powys Local Pension Board, and any other
relevant information. This is consistent with the two primary roles of Local Pension Boards, namely:
- to assist the scheme manager to secure compliance with scheme regulations, other
legislation and the requirements of the Pensions Regulator (TPR), and
- to ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the Scheme.
Recommendation
The Pensions and Investments Committee is requested to accept the proposals from the Local
Pension Board held on 26 November 2019.

Outcomes from Powys Pension Board Meeting on 26 November 2019
1. Recommendations
1.1 That the Committee give consideration to endorsing a fresh initiative aimed at filling the longvacant role of (non-voting) scheme member at the Pensions and Investment Committee.
1.2 Following a review of compliance with specified elements of the Code of Practice 14,
recommendations were made as follows:
a) that an additional meeting of the Board be held to consider the position of the Powys Pension
Fund relative to the specific recommendations contained in the Pension Regulator’s report of its
Cohort Review, which followed the visits to ten LGPS Funds. This report extends beyond the
Regulator’s Code of Practice to include cyber security and data protection.
b) that the additional meeting will also incorporate some additional training referred to in the
next paragraph, which will contribute to the agreed target on 10 hours per annum training
taking place within the agenda of Board meetings
c) that in order to better comply with paragraphs 76 and 77 of the Code, all Board members
complete an annual Declaration of Interests, which would supplement the requirement at each
meeting to ensure that there were no actual conflicts of interest.
d) that the appropriate website is populated with additional details of Board meetings as set out
in the Terms of Reference (being implemented).
1.3 Following a review of the Risk Register, the Board recommends that the Pension Fund Manager
reviews the information provided by Link to the Pensions and Investment Committee on

Page 9

4 October 2019, and that any further assurances gained are then reflected in the Risk Register
(see also 3.1).
2. Assurances Gained by the Board
2.1 Further to the recommendations made in paragraph 1.2 resulting from the review of Code of
Practice 14, a number of assurances were gained, as follows:
a) that work had commenced on the review of employer covenants
b) that a sche
[...]
arch 2020. Note that this issue now includes the scheduled overall review of the Terms of
Reference on the Pension Board.

Page 10

4. Other Items for Information
4.1 The imminent survey of Local Pension Boards by the Scheme Advisory Board is still awaited, and
is now expected to be received later this month.
4.2 The Board noted that there was a fresh case being considered under the Internal Disputes
Resolution Procedure (IDRP).
4.3 A personal training plan is being developed for each Board members for completion during 2020
to ensure the Board maintains the expected level of compliance with the requirements of Code
of Practice 14.
4.4 The Board had liaised with the Board Secretary in completing a single and agreed response to
the Pension Regulator’s annual survey, which increasingly covers cyber security.
4.5 The Board noted that a Cyber Resilience Action Plan was under development and the draft
would be considered by the Board in due course.
4.6 The Board Chair had the honour of being invited to speak at the Local Government Association
LGPS Annual Governance Conference on 23 January 2020 on the subject of “Checking
Compliance” and was able to incorporate a number of examples of good practice at Powys into
that talk.
4.7 Should Members of the Committee require further information on any item, more detail is
provided in the formal minutes of the Board, included elsewhere on this agenda.
4.8 The next meeting of the Board will take place on 13 February 2020.

Gerard Moore
Independent Chair: Powys Pension Board

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Powys Pensions Board Tuesday, 26 November 2019

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE POWYS PENSIONS BOARD HELD AT
COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON
TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2019
PRESENT
Gerard Moore (Chair)
Nigel Brinn (Employers Representative)
John Byrne (Member Representative)
Mick Hutchison (Member Representative)
Chris Hurst (Pension Fund Manager, Secretary to the Board)
1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Wayne Thomas [Employer
Representative].

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
The Chair advised he was an Associate in The Chartered Institute of Public
Finance and Accountancy [CIPFA] and declared an interest if reference was
made to CIPFA when discussing the Board’s training. The Board accepted that
this did not constitute a conflict of interests.

3.

MINUTES OF THE BOARD
The minutes of the last meeting held on 11 September, 2019 were agreed as a
correct record.

4.

MATTERS ARISING
The Board noted that the Scheme Advisory Board [SAB] Pension Board survey
had not yet been circulated but The Pension Regulator [TPR] survey had been
received.
The Chair advised that the Pension and Investment Committee had considered a
report at its meeting on 22 November, regarding increasing the Board
Membership to three employer and three scheme representatives. The
Committee asked that a further report providing details of the extra costs
associated with increasing the membership be considered at the next
appropriate meeting. It was noted the Committee was being asked to make a
recommendation to Council.

5.

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chair reported the following:
a) Training – the Cohort Review stressed that mandatory training was key to
good governance. Board members were encouraged to complete The
Pension Regulator [TPR] Toolkit.
(i)
Mick Hutchinson had attended the Chartered Institute Public
Finance and Accountancy [CIPFA] Barnett Waddingham training

Page 13

Powys Pensions Board Tuesday, 26 November 2019

(ii)

Triennial Valuation – all Board members had completed this
training. The Board was satisfied with the quality and timeliness of
the data submitted to the actuary for the triennial valuation.

It was noted that the 2020 Stewardship Code had been published and this would
be distributed to the Board.
b) TPR public service pension schemes governance and administration
survey – The Board Chair and Pension Fund Manager had independently
completed the
[...]
that Link Asset Services, the
Operator for the Wales Pension Partnership [WPP] had discussed its internal
governance arrangements with the Pension and Investment Committee at its
meeting 4 October, 2019.
The Board agree to recommend that the Pension Fund Manager reviews
the information provided by Link to the Pensions and Investment
Committee and reflect the assurances gained in the Risk Register.
10.

THE PENSION
RESOURCES

REGULATOR

[TPR]

UPDATED

GUIDANCE

AND

The Board noted the report regarding guidance in respect of Avoiding Pension
Scams and Cyber Security Principles for Pension Schemes. The Pension Fund
Manager advised that TPR guidance had been adopted into the Schemes’
administrative processes, as applicable. The Pension Fund Manager advised
that this information would also be circulated to the Pension and Investment
Committee. The Board noted that a Cyber Resilience Action Plan was under
development and the draft would be considered by the Board in due course.
The Chair indicated that he would refer to these issues in his presentation to the
forthcoming Employers meeting.

Page 16

Powys Pensions Board Tuesday, 26 November 2019

11.

DOCUMENT IMAGING AND WORKFLOW PROJECT UPDATE
The Board received the report regarding the Workflow and Document Imaging
Transition. The Board noted that 80% of the workflow processes have been
created/replicated in the new system. The Pension Fund Manager reported he
was confident that the transition would be completed by 1 February, 2020. He
advised that 90% of documents had been transferred and that officers were
processing the remainder to ensure these were indexed.
The Board was therefore assured that the following will be completed by 31
January 2020 deadline:
i.
Complete set up of remaining workflow processes and test, prior to
release.
ii. Test load of documents into Altair.
iii. Complete/transition of the outstanding or incomplete processes
from existing workflow system.
iv.
Extract any existing workflow information
[...]
ring both current
and former contributors to the Scheme. For each discretionary power, a
recommendation is made in relation to who should, in practice,
exercise the power together with a recommended policy wording.

2.2

The Appendix has been considered and agreed by the Head of
Finance/Section 151 Officer.

3

Recommendation

3.1

Committee is asked to approve the adoption of the discretionary
powers policies as set out in Appendix A.

Recommendation:
 To approve the adoption of the
discretionary powers policies, as
set out in Appendix A to this
report.

Reason for Recommendation:
As per report

Page 19

Person(s) To Action Pension Fund Manager
Decision:
Date By When Decision To Be Actioned:
Immediately
Relevant Policy
N/A
(ies):
Within Policy:
N/A
Within
N/A
Budget:
Contact Officer Name: Tel:
Fax:
Email:
Chris Hurst
01597 827640 01597 826290 churst@powys.gov.uk
Relevant Portfolio Member(s): Cllr Aled Davies
Relevant Local Member(s):
N/A

Page 20

APPENDIX A
POWYS PENSION FUND
LGPS DISCRETIONARY POWERS
ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY
Discretions from 1.4.14. in relation to post 31.3.14. active members (excluding councillor members) and post 31.3.14.
leavers (excluding councillor members), being discretions under:
- the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 [prefix R]
- the Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions and Savings) Regulations 2014 [prefix TP]

Page 21

- the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 [prefix A]
- the Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007 (as amended)
[prefix B]
- the Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2008 [prefix T]
- the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (as amended) [prefix L]

No.

Regulation

Recommended Decision
Maker

Policy Recommendation

R4(2)(b)

Whether to agree to an admission agreement
with a Care Trust, NHS Scheme employing
authority or Care Quality Commission.
Whether to agree to

Minutes of the meeting

Pensions and Investment Committee 20020-2-13

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS,
POWYS ON THURSDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2020
PRESENT
County Councillor P E Lewis (Chair)
County Councillors E A Jones, JG Morris and D H Williams
Mr G Moore, Chair, Powys Pension Board
In attendance: Head of Finance and Pension Fund Manager
Aon representatives – George Feane and Simon Mayne and Lucinda Downing and
Kenneth Ettles via skype for item 7
1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from County Councillors A Davies and T Van-Rees.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members of the Committee declared interests as members of the Local
Government Pensions Scheme. These are personal interests, not prejudicial
interests in accordance with Paragraph 12(b) (iv) of the Members Code of
Conduct 2016.

3.

MINUTES
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the Pensions and Investment
Committee meeting held on 12 December 2019 as a correct record.

4.

PENSIONS BOARD MINUTES
The Committee received the report from the Chair of Powys Pension Board of
the meeting held on 26 November 2019 and the draft minutes. The Chair
advised that cyber security was a high profile issue for pension funds. The
Pension Fund Manager advised that he had drafted a cyber security policy,
which was being reviewed by the IT department. The draft would be considered
by the Board and Committee in due course.

5.

PENSION FUND DISCRETIONARY POWERS
The Committee considered the discretionary powers policies.
It was moved and seconded to agree the policy.
RESOLVED
That the discretionary powers
policies, as set out in Appendix A
be approved.

Reason for decision
As per report.

Pensions and Investment Committee 20020-2-13

6.

EXEMPT ITEM
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following items of business on the
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information
under category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information)
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007).

7.

EQUITY PROTECTION STRATEGY
Aon presented a report regarding Equity protection. The Committee considered
the review of economic activity and noted that it was considered that activity
would moderate over the medium-term. A range of risks including trade tariffs,
economic and political conflicts would impact on economic activity.
It was noted that equity markets were strong during 2019-20 but earnings growth
had been weak. The impact of such things as the Coronavirus would add to the
near-term risk. It was considered that equities would not increase much more as
global markets were at the end of an economic cycle.
The Committee considered the various equity protection options and protection
levels including the amount of the fund which could be protected.
The appropriate level of protection was dependent on the Committee’s risk
tolerance. In response to questions, Aon advised that the protection was
focussed on the next actuarial valuation in 2022.
It was moved and duly seconded to continue the equity protection due to come to an
end in March 2020 for a further three years and the level and type of protection. The
Committee decided to retain an additional 2% of loss, which enables assets to attain
a greater return, as it was felt it was complimentary to the existing levels of
protection already in place.
RESOLVED
that equity protection due to cease
in March 2020 continues as follows:
at a level of £55m at a 95% - 75%
put spread collar structure and
protect 1/3 for each of 1, 2 and 3
years.

Reason for decision
To ensure the Equity protection
strategy continues to protect the
Fund against market downturns.

County Councillor P E Lewis (Chair)

